
SectionSectionSectionSectionSection

PagePagePagePagePage

-A50-A50-A50-A50-A50
- 76B- 76B- 76B- 76B- 76B

FORM 402604FORM 402604FORM 402604FORM 402604FORM 402604

Copyright  1995
Printed  in  U.S.A.

One Lincoln Way
St. Louis, Missouri 63120-1578
(314) 679-4200

OCT - 95

4 5 . 0 2 5
(ASSEMBLED)

84810 (10") AIR MOTOR
Refer to Section A50,

Page 71 Series.

©43.625
(Assembled)

84803 & 84804
AIR MOTORS

©42.750
(Assembled)

84806 & 84808
AIR MOTORS

©  Indicates Change

A

PUMP  TUBE
8 4 9 2 3

A

84803, 84804,
84806, 84808
AIR MOTORS

Refer to
Section A50

Page 78 Series.

94804, 94806, 94808
AIR MOTORS

with AIRBRAKE
Refer to

Section A50
Page 84 Series.

PILE DRIVER III
PUMP ASSEMBLY

TIE
RODS

Model Nos. 2319,Model Nos. 2319,Model Nos. 2319,Model Nos. 2319,Model Nos. 2319, 2328, 2328, 2328, 2328, 2328, 2341, 2341, 2341, 2341, 2341,
2356, 2370, 849232356, 2370, 849232356, 2370, 849232356, 2370, 849232356, 2370, 84923

PILE DRIVER  IIIPILE DRIVER  IIIPILE DRIVER  IIIPILE DRIVER  IIIPILE DRIVER  III
PUMP PUMP PUMP PUMP PUMP ASSEMBLASSEMBLASSEMBLASSEMBLASSEMBLYYYYY

Series  "B"Series  "B"Series  "B"Series  "B"Series  "B"

®

7 . 0 1 5
6.985 DIA.

. 5 7 1

.559 DIA.
(4 HOLES)

VIEW A-A

©  8.125
8.035 DIA.

1/2" THREAD
(LONG END)

PUMP COUPLING
NUT (237051)

GLAND NUT
LUBE   WELL

KEEP HANDS AWAY FROM
PUMP INLET WHILE
AIRLINE IS CONNECTED.
DO NOT OPERATE PUMP
UNLESS IT IS FIRMLY
MOUNTED ONTO
PRESSURE PRIMER OR
STANDPIPE AND AREA
AROUND PUMP INLET IS
CLEAR OF
OBSTRUCTIONS.



Page 2

OUTLET POSITION
ADJUSTMENT

The position of the pump outlet
may be adjusted  by loosening the
three set screws (246836) and
rotating the pumptube oultet into the
position desired. Retighten the set
screws to 12 ft/lbs.



236225
Torque to
100-120 Ft. Lbs.

PILE DRIVER III
PUMP ASSEMBLY

84923

241602 239926
Torque to
120-150 Ft. Lbs.

241603

237051

239925

239923

239927

239921

1-1/2" NPTF
Outlet

241046

239920

239932

241061
239906
239905
239904
239905
239906

239920

241035

©246836
Torque to
11-13 Ft. Lbs.

246919©

241036

241037

241037

241019

Use Loctitie
#242 (Blue)
On Threads

239917

239915

239916

84012

PUMPTUBE SERVICE KITS
Polyurethan Teflon Polyethylene

Repair Kit 241682

Seal Kit 84924 84925 84926

Gland Seal Kit 85316 85326 85332

Repair Kit contains all parts needed for complete pumptube rebuild.
Polyurethane Seal Kit contains all soft seals.
Teflon and Polyethylene Seal Kits contain gland and piston u-cups only.
Gland Seal kits contain gland u-cup and o-ring only.

SERVICE PARTS
PART QTY DESCRIPTION PART QTY DESCRIPTION PART QTY DESCRIPTION

67224 1 Pipe plug [5/8" square] *^239920 2 O-ring (polyurethane) ^241036 1 Retaining Ring

84012 1 Bleeder Valve [3/4" flats] #*^239921 1 O-ring (polyurethane) 241037 2 Check

236225 1 Bolt Connector [7/8" hex] 239922 1 End Plug [2" flats] 241046 1 Outlet Body

237051 1 Coupling Nut [1-1/8" hex] 239923 1 Bushing 241061 1 Piston

*^239904 2 U-cup (polyurethane) ^239925 1 Retaining Ring ^241602 1 Spacer

239905 2 Washer 239926 1 Gland Nut [4-1/8" flats] ^241603 1 Wiper

^239906 2 Retaining Ring #*^239927 1 U-cup (polyurethane) 246836 3 Set Screw [3/16" hex socket]

239915 1 Pump Tube *^239932 1 O-ring (polyurethane) *^246837 1 O-ring (nitrile)

239916 1 Piston Tube 241019 1 Piston 246919 1 Inlet Bushing (3-3/4" flats]

239917 1 Sleeve 241035 1 Check Guide 246920 1 Mounting Flange

Page 3

^ Included in 241682 Repair Kit * Included in 84924 Seal Kit # Included in 85316 Gland Seal Kit

©  Indicates Change

239922

19.990"

©246920
246837©

67224 ©



RETAIN THIS INFORMATION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

When ordering replacement parts, list: Part Number, Description, Model Number and Series Letter.

LINCOLN provides a Distributor Network that stocks equipment and replacement parts.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible Cause Solution
Pump does not operate. Restricted or inadequate air supply. Check air supply pressure and air hose diameter

(see specifications for minimum air supply  hose
diameter).

Obstructed material output. Check output line for restrictions.
Erratic or accelerated operation. Pump is not primed. Prime pump (see "pump priming instructions).

Insufficient material supply. Refill material supply.

Material is too heavy for priming. Lower output with material valve. Increase
pressure to pressure primer (if in use). Check for
inlet restrictions.

Pump operates on "down" stroke only
(missing "up" stroke).

Worn or damaged piston packing (239904)
or piston check (241037 & 241061).

Check and replace if needed.

Pump operates on "up" stroke only
(missing "down" stroke).

Worn or damaged inlet check (241037). Check and replace if needed.

Insufficient material supply, pump is not
intaking enough material to dispense on
both strokes.

Check inlet for restrictions. lower output with
material valve.

Pump is operating but not dispensing
material.

Inlet check (241037) is not seating or
damaged.

Check and replace if needed.

Page 4

Procedure

1. Remove Set Screws 246836
from Mounting Flange 246920.

2 . Remove Mounting Flange
246920 from Inlet Bushing
246919.

a. Remove Pipe Plug 67224 from
Mounting Flange 246920.

3 . Remove Inlet Bushing 246919
from Pump Tube 239915.

DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

Tools Required
3/16" hex key (246836)
5/8" wrench (67224)
3/4" wrench (84012)
7/8" wrench (236225)
1-1/8" wrench (237051)
2" wrench (239922)
3-3/4" wrench (246919)
4-1/8" wrench (239926)
4-3/4" dia. strap wrench(239915)
Screwdriver(239906, 239925 &
241036)

a. Remove O-ring 246837 from
Inlet Bushing 246919.

b. Remove O-ring 239920 from
Inlet Bushing 246919.

c. Remove Retaining Ring 241036
from Inlet Bushing 246919.

d. Remove Check Guide 241035
and Check 241037 from Inlet
Bushing 246919.

4 . Remove Bolt Connector 236225
from End Plug 239922.

a. Slide Coupling Nut 237051 off
Bolt Connector 236225.

5 . Remove piston and plunger
assembly from bottom of Pump
Tube 239915.

a. Remove piston assembly from
Piston 241019.

b. Remove Check 241037 from
Piston 241019.

c. Remove Retaining Rings 239906
from Piston 241061.

d. Remove Washers 239905 and U-
cups 239904 from Piston
241061.

e. Remove Piston 241019 from
Piston Tube 239916.

f . Remove O-ring 239932 from
Piston 241019.

g. Remove End Plug 239922 from
Piston Tube 239916.

6 . Remove Pump Tube 239915
from Outlet Body 241046.

7 . Remove O-ring 239920 from
Outlet Body 241046.

8 . Remove Bleeder Valve 84012
from Outlet Body 241046.

9 . Remove gland nut assembly from
Outlet Body 241046.

a. Remove O-ring 239921 and U-
cup 239927 from Gland Nut
239926.

b. Remove Retaining Ring 239925
from Gland Nut 239926.

c. Remove Spacer 241602, Wiper
241603 and Bushing 239923
from Gland Nut 239926.

10.Remove Sleeve 239917 from
Outlet Body 241046.

11.To re-assemble pump, reverse
disassembly procedure. (Refer to
illustration for torque
specifications.)


	Francais
	Deutsch
	English
	======================
	Exit



